


ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

“WITH THE NAME OF ALLAH, THE MOST GRACIOUS AND MERCIFUL”

First of all, I want to express my deepest gratitude to ALLAH THE ALL MIGHTY for

the fitness and blessing. Without it I will never complete my project paper on time.

A million thankful to PUAN FATHIYAH ISMAIL, my respectable advisor for this
subject (FIN 660) for the advice and guidance towards preparing the project paper whose
comments and suggestions at the beginning of the long process had given the sense of
direction of this paper requires. I am indebted for her advice, inspirations, and patience

throughout the completion of this project paper.

I would also like to express my appreciation and thanks to my second examiner, TUAN
HAJI HUSSIAN DOLLAH, who feels free to spend his time in advising, give comments

and providing a lot of valuable information for me in preparing this project paper.

I also would like to dedicate special thanks to all staffs of BURSA MALAYSIA
BERHAD, unit trust management companies, and UiTM-PTAR Library (UiTM
Terengganu) for the valuable information and cooperation given to me in carrying out my
research and at the same time completing this paper. An acknowledgement with great
respect to my beloved family and friends for their support and understanding that has

brought the bests in me.

Lastly, I like to thank to all parties and individual who had rendered their help directly
and indirectly on preparing this research. I really hope this project paper will be

beneficial to those who are interested in this topic of study. Thank you.

SUHAILY MAIZAN BINTI ABDUL MANAF
May 2007
UiTM Terengganu



CHAPTER 1

CHAPTER 2

TABLE OF CONTENT

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
TABLE OF CONTENT
LIST OF TABLE
ABSTRCT
INTODUCTION

1.1 INTRODUCTION

1.2 BACKGROUND OF THE
STUDY

1.3 PROBLEM STATEMENT
1.4 OBJECTIVES OF THE STUDY
1.5 SCOPE OF THE STUDY

1.6 SIGNIFICANCE OF THE
STUDY

1.7 LIMITATIONS OF THE STUDY
1.8 DEFINITION OF TERMS
LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1 BOND MUTUAL FUNDS

2.2 RISK ANALYSIS

2.3 RETURN

2.4 NET ASSET VALUE

ii

PAGE

ii
vi

vii

11
13
14

16

18

20

23
28
32

34



CHAPTER 3

CHAPTER 4

RESEARCH METHODOLOGY
3.1 DATA COLLECTION
3.2 SAMPLE SELECTION
3.2.1 Sample
3.2.2 Sample Period
3.3 DATA DESCRIPTION

3.4 COMPUTATION
METHODS

3.4.1 Monthly Expected
Rate of Return

3.4.2 Variance
3.4.3 Covariance
3.4.4 Standard Deviation
3.4.5 Beta
BOND FUND’S PROFILE
4.1 AFFIN CAPITAL
4.2 ALLIANCE MONEYPLUS

4.3 AMBOND

4.4 AUTB BOND

4.5 AVENUE INCOME EXTRA
4.6 LIFETIME BOND

4.7 SBB BOND

4.8 HLG BOND

iii

35

35

35

36

36

36

36

37

37

38

39

40

41

42

43

44

45

46

47



RISK ANALYSIS ON BOND MUTUAL FUNDS IN MALAYSIAN MARKET

CHAPTER 1

INTRODUCTION

1.1 INTRODUCTION

Unit trusts or also known as mutual funds have been considered as good
instruments for medium to long-term financial plans. The unit trust industry in Malaysia
was first established by British investors in 1959 with the introduction of the Malayan Unit
Trust Ltd. The first two decades in the history of the unit trust industry were characterized
by slow growth in the sales of units and a lack of public interest in the new investment
product. Only five (5) unit trust management companies were established, with a total of
18 funds introduced over that period. The industry was regulated by several parties
including the Registrar of Companies, The Public Trustee of Malaysia, Bank Negara
Malaysia and the Ministry of Domestic Trade and Consumer Affairs. The 1970s also
witnessed the emergence of state government sponsored unit trusts, in response to the
Federal Government's call to mobilize domestic household savings. (Fauziah and Mansor,

2007).

The turning point for the industry was when the Malaysian government decided to
enter into the industry by launching a government sponsored unit trust known as Amanah
Saham Nasional (ASN). The initial intention of launching the unit trust was to help
improve the indigenous Malays’ (Bumiputera’s) social-economic status. The centralization

of industry regulation, with the establishment of the Securities Commission on 1* March

1

PROJECT PAPER (FIN 660)



