

RISK ANALYSIS ON BOND MUTUAL FUNDS IN MALAYSIAN MARKET

SUHAILY MAIZAN BINTI ABDUL MANAF 2005653223

BACHELOR OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION (HONS) FINANCE FACULTY OF BUSINESS MANAGEMENT UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA TERENGGANU

MAY 2007

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

"WITH THE NAME OF ALLAH, THE MOST GRACIOUS AND MERCIFUL"

First of all, I want to express my deepest gratitude to ALLAH THE ALL MIGHTY for

the fitness and blessing. Without it I will never complete my project paper on time.

A million thankful to PUAN FATHIYAH ISMAIL, my respectable advisor for this

subject (FIN 660) for the advice and guidance towards preparing the project paper whose

comments and suggestions at the beginning of the long process had given the sense of

direction of this paper requires. I am indebted for her advice, inspirations, and patience

throughout the completion of this project paper.

I would also like to express my appreciation and thanks to my second examiner, TUAN

HAJI HUSSIAN DOLLAH, who feels free to spend his time in advising, give comments

and providing a lot of valuable information for me in preparing this project paper.

I also would like to dedicate special thanks to all staffs of BURSA MALAYSIA

BERHAD, unit trust management companies, and UiTM-PTAR Library (UiTM

Terengganu) for the valuable information and cooperation given to me in carrying out my

research and at the same time completing this paper. An acknowledgement with great

respect to my beloved family and friends for their support and understanding that has

brought the bests in me.

Lastly, I like to thank to all parties and individual who had rendered their help directly

and indirectly on preparing this research. I really hope this project paper will be

beneficial to those who are interested in this topic of study. Thank you.

SUHAILY MAIZAN BINTI ABDUL MANAF

May 2007

UiTM Terengganu

i

TABLE OF CONTENT

	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	PAGE i
	TABLE OF CONTENT	ii
	LIST OF TABLE	vi
	ABSTRCT	vii
CHAPTER 1	INTODUCTION	
	1.1 INTRODUCTION	1
	1.2 BACKGROUND OF THE STUDY	6
	1.3 PROBLEM STATEMENT	11
	1.4 OBJECTIVES OF THE STUDY	13
	1.5 SCOPE OF THE STUDY	14
	1.6 SIGNIFICANCE OF THE STUDY	16
	1.7 LIMITATIONS OF THE STUDY	18
	1.8 DEFINITION OF TERMS	20
CHAPTER 2	LITERATURE REVIEW	
	2.1 BOND MUTUAL FUNDS	23
	2.2 RISK ANALYSIS	28
	2.3 RETURN	32
	2.4 NET ASSET VALUE	34

CHAPTER 3	RESEARCH METHODOLOGY	
	3.1 DATA COLLECTION	35
	3.2 SAMPLE SELECTION	35
	3.2.1 Sample	35
	3.2.2 Sample Period	36
	3.3 DATA DESCRIPTION	36
	3.4 COMPUTATION METHODS	36
	3.4.1 Monthly Expected Rate of Return	36
	3.4.2 Variance	37
	3.4.3 Covariance	37
	3.4.4 Standard Deviation	38
	3.4.5 Beta	39
CHAPTER 4	BOND FUND'S PROFILE	
	4.1 AFFIN CAPITAL	40
	4.2 ALLIANCE MONEYPLUS	41
	4.3 AMBOND	42
	4.4 AUTB BOND	43
	4.5 AVENUE INCOME EXTRA	44
	4.6 LIFETIME BOND	45
	4.7 SBB BOND	46
	4.8 HLG BOND	47

CHAPTER 1

INTRODUCTION

1.1 INTRODUCTION

Unit trusts or also known as mutual funds have been considered as good instruments for medium to long-term financial plans. The unit trust industry in Malaysia was first established by British investors in 1959 with the introduction of the Malayan Unit Trust Ltd. The first two decades in the history of the unit trust industry were characterized by slow growth in the sales of units and a lack of public interest in the new investment product. Only five (5) unit trust management companies were established, with a total of 18 funds introduced over that period. The industry was regulated by several parties including the Registrar of Companies, The Public Trustee of Malaysia, Bank Negara Malaysia and the Ministry of Domestic Trade and Consumer Affairs. The 1970s also witnessed the emergence of state government sponsored unit trusts, in response to the Federal Government's call to mobilize domestic household savings. (Fauziah and Mansor, 2007).

The turning point for the industry was when the Malaysian government decided to enter into the industry by launching a government sponsored unit trust known as Amanah Saham Nasional (ASN). The initial intention of launching the unit trust was to help improve the indigenous Malays' (Bumiputera's) social-economic status. The centralization of industry regulation, with the establishment of the Securities Commission on 1st March